the excel sheet were carried out by dividing the overall 
number of vehicles for the highways with the time it 
takes them to travel all the highways. An accuracy of 
0.03 seconds was adjudged to be the time accuracy it 
takes each vehicle to travel the length of the highways. 
Five hundred and twenty-six (526) traffic datasets were 
collected between seven days of the week (3rd February 

Figure 4 Traffic flow variables

Table 2 Division of the period of the day into Off-peak and On-peak hours

Time Classification Time of day Off-peak/On-peak period

1 00:00:00 am - 04:59:59 am Off-peak hours

[...]

Network Model Inputs and Output

Figure 7 Day 1

Figure 8 Day 2

Figure 9 Day 3

Figure 10 Day 4

Figure 11 Day 5

Figure 12 Day 6

Highway 1
Model Development

Figure 13 Day 7

Network Outputs: Traffic Volume
Training Algorithm: Levenberg Marquardt

Five hundred and twenty-six (526) traffic data were 
used for the LM-ANNM training, testing and validation. 
The traffic data were divided into 7 % (368), 15 % (85) 
and 15 % (73) appropriately for both the training, 
testing and validation of the model, respectively. All 
these were carried out in the MATLAB environment.